-,

-

R NN REY.

r

U Uy U ouu

.

i

Ul U

;e w

(S cum N S

, - 480 e
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
ON

PAGE__1

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

TO THE HONORABLE THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

GENTLEMEN :

Your Committee on Claims and Pending Suits respectifully re-
ports relative fo the number of cases in which settlements were
recommended for the quarter ended September 30, 1960, Your Committee
has recommended settlement in twelve cases,

Respectfully submitted,
For—the Committee,

, ,/g/a 4 %ﬂca&

JOHN FERREIRA,
CHATRMAN,

IN CiTY COUNCIL
NOV 3- 1960

TH_ZEME BE RECEIVED. [
. &y J/ o
&4;)_ _/Lébi,e,i:7'57 R

v/



a-~ ¢ -

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
ON

Employers Mutual Fire Insurance Co. of Wisconsin
(Case of Warren R, LeMack) (collisien)

Henry J. O'Leary (collision)
Joseph Gonsalves (refund)

Marion T, Zebrowski (collision)

- Michael Matarese (sidewalk)

~ Louis DeFusce (property)

Harry Press (collision)

Mrs, Ann Hock (collisiqn)

Earl King (collision) :

William H, Smith Jr. (collision)
Guisseppe Voccola (property)

Thomas P, Conroy (collision)

PAGE.__2

$ 150.00
135.00
10,00
125,00
175,00
60.00
97.50
45,00
350.00
250.00
10,00
30,00
“§1,437.50



FOUNDED

0? PROV,D
whHaTCHEER 4,

/
. .
.
-
ye
- N
.o N
. .
.
N
\
~
s N
2N
S




CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM
1960-1966

Supplement to Publication Elght of
August 1950 ~~e=w-~-- August 1960

THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION OF PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND
IN COLLABORATION WITH THE FINANCE DIRECTOR




iz ronnes 5/
OrrotireD

City Plan Commission

EDWARD WINSOR, Chairman WaLTER H. ReyNoLps, Mayor PAUL A. SAN Souql, Vice Chairman
JerrY LoORENZO RavLed MATERA Lucio E. CARLONE, Secretary RavMonp J. NOTTAGE HARRY PINEERSON

FRANK H. MALLEY, Dil y .
DIETER HAMMmc‘:!uc," ::;l”ief Planner Suzte.103, C‘ty Hall,
Providence 3, Rhode Island

October l, 1960

Honorable Walter H., Reynolds, Mayor
The Honorable City Council

of the City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island

Gentlemen:

In compliance with Chapter 8, Section 9 of the Re-
vised Ordinances of 1946 and Section 108.15, Subsection (d)
of the Charter of 1941, the City Plan Commission and Finance
Director submit herewith our report on the Capital Improve-
ment Program for the City of Providence for 1960-1966., This
eleventh annual report further supplements and amends the
City Plan Commission's Publication Number Nine of August,
1950, which presented the first Capital Improvement Program
for the City.

This report is in keeping with the recommendations
contained in the former documents that the program be re-
viewed and revised annually, The program submitted consists
of capital projects and expenditures for each of the six fis-
cal years between October 1, 1960 and September 30, 1966, The
first year of the Program is designated as the Capital Budget
for 1960-1961,

That part of the Capital Budget to be financed from
current revenues is being incorporated by the Budget Officer
into the Operating Budget for the coming fiscal year.

The remainder of the Program for 1961-1966 is neces-
sarily flexible in nature. In each succeeding year reccmmenda-
tions will be revised and extended each year in the light of
future needs and future ability to pay.



Honorable Walter H, Reynolds, Mayor October I, 1960

The Honorable City Council
of the City of Providence

The Finance Director and the City Plan Commission
wish to express their appreciation of the cooperation ex-
tended by all agencies represented in the report,

EW: JJC/MMC

Very truly yours,

f.gf éfﬂé>{:L%ﬁ>
EDWARD WINSOR

CHAIRMAN
CITY PLAN COMMISSION

| CjzyfiV\~ i'<;%uémqaﬂ\

“JOHN J, SHMAN

FINANCE DIRECTOR

IN CITY COUNCIL
NOV 3- 1960
READ:

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

/4Xé;;}éﬂ“¢iﬁfz Zékiééwi/




I,  IUTRIDUCTICN

- The City Plan Comumission and Finance Director present
herewith the teirth revision of the Capital Improvemeint Program
for Providence. Tiae report is tie eleventh of what is planned
to be a continuin series with puslicationsiésued annually.
Fach year soiie proposals are abdardoned, others added, the work
of the past year is reviewed, and the prograi is projected one
nore year into the future.

In this Capital Improvement Prograii city departments
join tosether in presenting their pro.osals for construction
projects and land purchases and detailed plans for develiopuent
of the City during the next six years., They give special at-
tertion to projects to be underway in tie fiscal year beginning
October 1, 1660, and these are carefully reviewed by tue City
Plan Commission and Finance Director to make sure that they do_
not conflict one with another or with Jeneral and long-term _
plans for the City's developuent. Projects comprising the Capi-
tal Improvement Prograii are arranged in a priority order of
scheduling according to relative urgency and merit,

This recommended $43,955,154 Capital Pro;ram (includ-
ing the Water Supply Doard) for the fiscal years 1960 through
1966 schedules, by years, projects felt to be essential to the
City's proper development and is related closely to tie several

lMaster Plans prepared by the City Plan Commission.




TI. TIE FPDVAVCIAL SITUATILI CF TUE CITY

Since the city began to operate under its new charter
in 1941, it has made significant progress in its financial prac-
tices, It has been able to abandon borrowing to meet operating'
expenses, it has reduced its floating debt, it has abandoned tax
anticipation borrowing, and it has ceased to issue refunding bonds.
This has been accomplished with a tax rate that is very low for
cities of the size of Providence, It is especially low in con-
sideration of the amount and qualit& of public services. In.ad~.
dition, in spite of a considerable programn of public works; the
net general long-tern debt has shown a net increase of only
$4,744,000 during the postwar years. The city's net general long-
tern debt was about $45,049,000 at the end of 1959 compared with
about $40,305,000 at the end of 1945,

Beginninz in 1950, the city established a Capital Im-
provement Program and Capital Budget as a paft of its general
program or financial planning, The Capital Improvement Pyogram
is for a six-year period, the first year of which is the capital
budget for the next fiscal year. Each year the projram is re-
examined, amended, and extended another year.,

The purpose of capital planning‘is generally to facili-
tate and coordinate future capital projects within the city's
current and future financial ability. The Capital Improvement
Program is essentially a procedure for centraliziny and coordinat-
ing all the various departuental requests with the hope of redué—
ing delays, elininating dupliication of effort, and generally im-

proving efficiency. The various projects are scheduled according

-0a




to two basic criteria, (which in turn affect and are affected by
many other factors), the relative urgencies of the requests and
the amount of funds that can be devoted to capital projects,
Given the second, (the amount that can be spent), projects are
scheduled accordin,: to their relative urgency considerin_ the
many and varied needs of the comaunity. This procedure obviously
can never be perfect with a large variety of operations and con-
siderable differences of opinion concerning the relative merits
of projects. Hevertheless, this schedulinz represents a reliable
and orderly way of aduinistering a continuing: program of capital
expenditures,:

The second part, how much can be spent, is rather in-
volved, There are, or should be, some funds available for capi-
tal expenditures out of current revenue each year, This amount
is determined by the size of predicted receipts and future oper-
ating budgets, To this item can be added the aumount of borrow-
ing the city can afford. Zven if there were 5o legal and proce-
dural limits on a city's use of bonds, there are sowme very real
economic limits, If the existing level of debt and debt service
is manageable, there can be additional borrowin; each year at
the same rate as old debt is beinyz retired without increasing
debt. At present Providence is retiring about three and one-
half million dollars of old bonded debt per year,

As frequently is the case, the funds presently avail-
able from current revenue and from borrowingz at a rate that
will not raise the debt are not sufficient to meet even the most
urgent project needs., As a part of the capital programming, es-

-3-




timates are made of future debt service resulting from scieduled
borrowing, |

At the present tinue it_appears that the local share of the
Fox Point Nurricane darrier will amount to 20 per cent of the esti-~
mated $17,500,000 construction cest, or $3,500,000. it is under-
stood that the local share will be wet upon a basis to be a_reed
upon among the local interests, nauely, the State of Rhode Island,
the City of Providence and property owners within the district to

be benefited,

wl=




IIX. DEPARTHENTAL RZQUESTS AND RECCMMENDATICHS

Listed in the left-hand coluwnn below are the Capital
Improvenent Projects requested by the various city departments.
and agencies, Those departments and ageﬁcies not presently coﬁ-
cerned with building or land acquisition programs are omitted |
from this 1list, The recommendationé of the City Plan Commis-
sion and the Finance Director are shown in the right-hand col-
umn for each requested projects

FIRE DEPARTHENT

Project FD3 - Apparatus Replacement

$40,080 has been requested for It is recommended that $40,000

each year of the Capital Improve=- be scheduled from current reve-
ment Program, This is a continu-~ nue for each fiscal year 1961-

ing program of replacing the old- 1962 through 1965-1966 for this
est equipment. project,

PARK DEPARTLENT

Project Pill - Roger Williams Park Coufort Station

$50,000 has been requested for It is recomiended that $50,000
fiscal year 1960-1961 for the be scheduled from curreant reve-
construction of a modern comfort nue for 1961-1962 to acconiplish
station at Roger Williams Park, this project

Project P.{16 - Dual Road-Betsey Williams Hill

$10.,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $10,000
fiscal year 1961-1962 for a dual be scheduled from current reve-
road on Betsey Williams Hill in nue for 1962-1963 to complete
Roger Williams Park, This road this project,

would facilitate the flow of
traffic through Roger Williams
Park,

Project Pii6 - ilenazerie Building'

$140,000 has been r equested for It is recommended that $140,000
fiscal year 1962-1963 to con- be scheduled from current reve-
struct a new menazgerie building in nue for 1963-1964 to complete;
in Roger Williams Park. the project.




Project P77 - Park Garage

$30,000 has been requested for
fiscal year 1962-1963 to construct
a garage to house trucks and
equipment in Roger Williams Park,
Iiuch of this equipment is now
scattered in various buildings
about the park.

-

1_;:.0

Project 9 - Pony Barn

$50,000 has been requested for a
new pony barn in Rozer Williams
Park, to be built during 1961~
1962,

POLICE DEPARTIENT

‘Profect PDl -~ -Ceriral-Station:

It is recomuended tnat $30,000
be sciheduled from current reve-
nue to accomplish this project
in 1962-1963,

It is recommended that $75,000
be scheduled from current reve-
nue to accomplish this project
in 19632-1964.

Parkin,; Lot

$75,000 has been requested for
1960~1%61 to acquire properties
near the Central Police Station

t0 be deveicped for short-term
TFarkins use by persons visiting
the police station and for storage
of impounded vehicles,

It is recommended that $75,000

be scieduled from current reve-
nue to acconplish this project

in 1961--1962,

Parking Deck and Shelter

$50,000 has bzen requested for
fiscal year 1961~-196Z For anigver-
-headwpackiftg deck.to serve &5 aw
packimg %rea and a shelter for

the ramp loading into the under-
ground garage,

(=)

It is recommended that $50,000
be scheduled from current reve-
nue in 1962-1963 to accouplish
this project.

Proiect PD5 -~ Pudtce Gymnasium -

$150,000 has heen reguested for
1962-1963 for a gymrasium at the
Central Station to serve the of-
ficers and members of the Peclice
Department.

It is recommended that $150,000
be scheduled from current reve-
nue in 1963 -1964 to accomplish .
this project.

Project PD6 - Fluorescent Lighting Central Station

$35,000 has been requested for
1961-1962 to replace the present
lighting system at Police Head-
quarters,

-6-

It is recommended that $35,000
be scheduled from current reve-
nue in 1962-1963 to accomplish
this project,




PUBLIC LIBRARY
The Providence Public Library is not a city department,
but rather a private library, the free use of which is available to
its public. The city does, however, make a substantial contribution
to the operating expenses of the library. |

Project PL5 - Fire Protection

$34,659 has been requested for It is recommended that $34,659
%960-1961 to replace old wiring, be scheduled in 1962-1963 for
install smoke detection systemn, this project,

close ventilating apertures, etc,
to reduce fire risko

'”;PUBL}GgWCRKS DEPARTMENT

Project P43 - Sewer Construction in Unimproved Streets

$150,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $160,000

the fiscal year, 1960-1961, and bé scheduled in-the fiscal year,

$100,000 for each.succeeding year 1960-1961 *and $100,000 for ‘each

of the Capital Improvement Program,. succeeding year of the Capital
Improvement Progran., Financing
will be from existing bond au-
thOl"ityo

Project P4 -~ Highwag,Construction.in Unimproved Streets

$200,000 has been requested for It is recommuended that this re-
the fiscal years 1960-1961, 1961~ quest be granted. Financing will
1962, and 1962-1963 and $150,000 be from existing bond authority.
for each succeeding year of the

Capital Improvement Program,

Project PWb - Highway Reconstruction

$150,000 is requested for each of It is recommended that $150,000

the following three years, 1960« (to include $20,000 for the Traf-

1961, 1¢61-1962, 1962-1963 of the fic-Transit Construction Program)

Capital Improvement Program. be scheduled annually for this
three-year period. Financing
will be from existing bond au-
thority.

Project PW7 - Sewerage Disposal Plant and Pumping Station
Tmprovements

$300,000 has been requested for It is recommended taat this re-
the fiscal year 1960-1961 to com- quest be granted. Financing will
plete this project. Approximately be from existing bond authority.
$70,000 in Federal Grant is in-

cluded in the above $300,000.

-7~




Project PWi4 - Leland Street Foot Bridge Reconstruction

$20,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $20,000
the present fiscal year 1959-1960 be scheduled in 1961-1962 for
~ for this project. this project, Financing to be

from current revenue.,

Project PW25 - Traffic-Transit Construction Progra:

The Traffic Engineering Depart- It is récommended that $20,000
ment has requested $20,000 for for this project be included in
each year of the Capital Iumprove- the funds designated for the
ment Program to accomplish proj- Highway Reconstruction, Project
ects to expedite traffic flow, P15,

Project PW26 - Dock Extension and New Facilities at Fields
Point )

$1,200,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $1,200,000

the fiscal year 1660-1961 to com~  be scheduled to conplete this

plete this project. project. Financing will be from
existing bond authority.

Project P29 - Highway Equipment Building

$100,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-

the fiscal year 1960-1961 to com- quest be granted. Financing

plete this project, will be from existing bond au-
thority. '

Project PW31 - Fox Point Hurricane Barrier

$3,500,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $1,750,000
the fiscal year 1960-1961 for this be scheduled in 1960-1961 and
project. The basis of the cost is $1,750,000 in 1961-1962 feor this
to be agreed upon between the State project, Financing will Dbe from
of Rhode Island, the City of Provi- existing bond authority.

dence, and the property owners with-

in the district to be benefited.

The following projects requested by the Public Works

Department have been placed on the deferred list,

Project P15 Reconstruction of Smith Street Dridge

Project P16 - Mew Bridge near Bath Street

Project P18 - North Hain Street District Storm Sewers

Project FiJ21 - Construction of Woonasquatucket River
Walls

-8




RECREATICY DEPARTHENT

Project RD2 - Smith ilill Swimming Pool and Gymnasium

$240,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re-
1960-1961 to complete tihis proj- quest be granted. Financing will
ect. be from existing bond authority.

Project RD6 - Play;round Improvenment ?rogram

$35,000 has been rcquested for It is recommended that this re-
each year of this Capital Improve- quest be _ranted. Financing
ment Program, will be from current revenue,

Project RD17 = Neigzhborhood Swimming Pools

$100,000 has been requested for It is recomiended that $100,000
1061-1962 and for each succeedin? be scheduled for 1961-1962 and
year of the Capital Improvenent for each succeeding year of the
Proagrari, Capital Improveiient Prograii.

Tipancing will be from existing
bond authoritye.

Project RD18 - Lippitt :fill Playground

$35,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $35,000
1962~1963 for a playground in be scheduled in 1962-1983 for
the Lippitt Hill Redevelopient this project., Financing will
Project Area. be from existing bond authority.

Project RD19 - Central-Classical Playground

$45,000 has been r equested for It is recommended that $45,000
1962-1963 for a playgzround in be scheduled in 1962-1963 for
the Central-Classical Redevelop- this project. ~financing will
ment Area. be from existing bond authority.

REDEVELCFLENT AGEICY
Eight projects have been submitted by the -Providence
Redevelopment Agency to be scheduled durin; the 1960-1966 Capital
Inprovement Prograil. Since these projects, with one exception, are
financed jointly by the City and the Federal Government (Federal
contribution is currcntly 2/3 of the net project cost, which is
the cost of planning, purchasin; the land and preparing the land

for new uses less the price received for tue land), the future of

-9-




these projects aud their ultimate cost to the city depend on the
Wwillinzness of the Federal Government to maintain the prograwm on the
Should

¢urrent basis. the program be abandoned by thie Federal Gov-

ernment or should the Federal contribution be significantly reduced,

some of tiiese projects would nave to be deferred or perhaps even

abandoned,

Conversely, should Federal funds be made available in

increased amounts, perhaps as an expanded program of "public works?

designed to help fisht unemployment, it might well be possible to

reschedule some projects for an earlier date,

In seven of the eight

projects listed below the cost represented is the City's one third

of the estimated net project cost,

The exception is the Mashapaug

Pond Redevelopment Area which will be financed one-hundred per cent

(100%) by the .City,
Project D7-B - Lippitt Hill

$400,000 has been requested for
1960-1961, $150,000 for 1961-
1962, and $50,000 for 1962-1963
as the City's share for residen-
tial rehabilitation and develop-
ment of this project area.

It is recommended that this total
be apprcved and funds be made
available from existin; bond
authority.

Project D3-A - Central-Classical

$7004000 has been requested for
1960-1961; $1,000,000 for 1961-
19623 $250,000 for 1962-1963 and
$50,000 for 1963-1964 as the
City's share for redevelopment
of this project area,

Project D®R - West River

$24,495 has been requested in
1960-1961 to complete this proj-
ect,

Project A-1 - liashapaug Pond

$2,500,000 has been requested for
1960-1961; $1,400,000 for 1961~
1962 ; $1,600,000 for 1962-1963; and
$100,000 for 1963-1964 for indus-
trial redevelopment of this area.
To be financed 100% by City of
Providence.

~]10=

It is recommended. that this total
be approved., This project will
be started with funds from exist-
ing bond authority. New bond
authority will be required to
complete this projecto,

P

It is recommended that this re-
quest=be granted. Financing will
be from existing bond authority.

It is recommended that tiis proj-
ect be approved. This project
will be started with funds from
existin_ bond zauthority. New
bond authority will be required
to complete this project.




Project D7-8 - Dast Side

rRenewal

$2,000,000 has been reqgnested for It is recoiziesded that tois proj-

1962-1963; $2,000,000 for 1963-
1964; $1,500,000 for 1964-1965;
$700,000 for 1965-1966; and

ect be approved, Dond authority
will -e required,

$300,000 after 1966 as the city's

share for residential rehabilita
tion and developrient of this pro
ect area, :

J"‘

Project D4-+ Federal Hill

$1,500,000 has been requested for It is recomumended that this proj-

1962-1963; $1,700,000 for 1953-

ect be approved, DBond authority

1964; $500,000 for 1964-1965; and will be required,

$300,000 for 1965-1966 as tue
city's share for redevelopment
of this project.area,

Project D6 - Lower Chalkstone

$2,000,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this proj-

1964-1965; $1,000,000 for 1965-
1966; and $1,000,000 after 1966

ect be approved, DBond authority
will be required,

as the city's share for redevelop-

ment of this project area.

Project D2 - South Provi

dence

$2,000,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this proj-

1964-1965; $1,000,000 for 1965~
1966; and $1,000,000 after 1966
as the city's share for redevelo
nent of this project area,

SCHOOL DEPART:-TZIT

ect be approved. Dond authority
will be required,
p-

Project SD5 - Camden Avenue Elementary School

$550,000 has been requested in
1960-1961 to complete this proj-
ecte

It is recomumended tuat $550,000
be scheduled in 1960-1961 to com-
plete this sciool with financing
frowm existing bond authority,

garty Elementary School

Project SD3 - Hary E. Io

$525,000 has been requested in
1960-1951 to complete this proj-
ect,

It is recommended tuat $525,000
be scheduled in 1960-1961 to coi-
plete this school with financing
from existing bond autiority,.

-11-




Project SD9 - Classical .lizh School

$1,000,000 has been reqguested in It is recommended that $1,000,000
1961-1962; $1,000,000 in 1962-1963; be scheduled in 1961-1962;

and $700,000 in 1963-19G64 to con-  $1,000,000 in 1962-1963; and
struct this school., This project  $700,000 in 1963-1964 to con-

is to be coordinated with the struct tais wew school, This
Central-Classical Redevelopment project will be started with
Project, funds frou existinz bond author-

ity. ilew bend authority will
be required to couplete this
project,

Project SD4 - Lippitt Hill Flementary School

$1,000,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $1,000,000

1963+1964 to construct this be scheduled in 1962-1963 to con~
school, This project is to be struct this new school, DBond
coordinated with the Lippitt autiiority will be required,

i1l Redeveloprient Project.

Project SD6 - Elmwood Elementary School

$1,000,000 has been requested in It is recommended that $1,000,000

1961-1962 to construct this new be scheduled in 1964-1965 to con-

school. ' struct tihis new school., DBond
autiiority will be required,

Project SP38 - ilodernization Progran

$500,000 has been requested in It ds recommended that $500,000
1960-1961 and 1961-1962 for the be scheduled in 1960-1961 and
modernization of existing school and 1961-1962 for this project,

buildings,
TRAFFIC EGINEERING DEPARTUEHT e

Pro ject TEl - Traffic Signal Construction

$25,000 has been requested for 18960+ It is recommended that $25,000

1961 and each succeeding year of be scheduled from current reve-

the Capital Imprevenent Prograii. nue for each fiscal year berin-
ning 1961-1962 through 1965-
1966 for this project,

Project TE2 - Parking Heter Replacement

$10,000 has been requested for It is recommended that $10,000

1960-1961 and eaci succeeding be scheduled from current reve-
year of the Capital ILiprovement nue for each fiscal year bezin-
Program., ning 1961-1962 throuzh 1965-1066

for this project,

-12-




Projoct TE8 - Metropolitan Off-Street Parking Lot

$451,000 has been requested for It is recommended that this re~
1960~-1961 to purchase site and gquest be granted. Financing will
construct off-street parking be from existing bond authority.
facilities.

Downtown laster Plan

Because it has not been possible to schedule the Downtown
Master Plan project specifically in the rgcommended six year program,
it will be included in the Capital Improvement Program to be prepared
next year,

The first element of the Downtown Master Plan to be initis -
ated will be Weybosset Kill, A survey and planning application for
Federal funds will be prepared jointly by the City Plan Commission
and the Redevelopment Agency for submission later this year.

An effort will be made to coordinate this project with the
construction of that segment of the North-South Freeway from Hayward
Park to Aborn Street,

Deferred Projects

The followinz projects have been placed on the deferred
1ist until such time as the City's share of the cost of the con-
struction can be determined:

Dean Street widening
North lMain Street widening.
NeW'ﬁ}ighway connectors required as a result of Freeway construction.
Inner and Outer Loop Distributors,
Fire Station - Vicinity of iit., Pleasant and Chalkstone Avenues.
In addition, the following projects have also been placed

on the deferred list since these are presently unscheduled by those

s




agencies outside the City of Providence which are responsible for
their initiation and construction:
Kinsley Avenue-Pronenade Street Expressway.
Hartford Avenue Expressway (Reiocation of Route 6).
Red Bridge Reconstruction,

These projects to be financed jointly by the State of Rhode
Island and the federal goverument,

WATER SUPPLY BCARD
The Water Supply Board is practically an independent

enterprise, financed chiefly from funds separate from those of the
rest of the City Government, For this reason, projects of the
Board have been shown separately in the schedulesi.which follow,
The scheduled projects are designed to meet existing or anticipated

increasing demands on the systei,

wlde




IV, THE RECCIGIEIDED PRCGRAI

The total of the asounts requested for capital iuprovenents
by the various city departments for the six fiscal years.1960-1966
is $39,620,154 exclusive of the Water Supply Board. This is an in-
crease of $17,104,029 over the amount réquested for 1959-1965. All
of the requested projects are necessary, should be started soon, and
will have to be accoumplished eventually, The limited funds avail-
able for capital improvements require, however, that some of these
projects be rescheduled or deferred until after the current six-year
program. The Finance Director and the City Plan Commission have at-
tempted to schedule these requested projects accerding to their
relative priority within the limits of the city's financial ability.
The Recommended Six-Year Capital Luprovement Program totals
$40,950,154, exclusive of the Water Supply Doard. This represents
a six-year program $16,299,029 more than scheduled for the 1959-196§
program, The Capital Budget for 1960-1961 totals 39,775,495,

Assuming that provisions for five-year defarals of payments
on principal will be required for most new bond issues of $1,000,000
or larger, the net general long-term debt will increase from
$47,188,864 in 1960 to a peak of about $56,452,635 in 1963, and
the debt service is expected to increase from $4,044,866 in 1959~
1960 to about $4,894,934 in 1964-1965, This peak figure does not
take into account the possibility of additional borrowing subéé§;;;¥
to the completion of the 1960-1966 program, Jith the backlog of
school construction, redevelogiient projects, and the various other

capital projects, it does not seem likely that capital expenditures




after 1966 can be reduced sufficiently to pernit any easy, rapid
reduction in the debt and debt service, Debt and debt service
charzes can more readily be reduced as it becones possible to
finance a largzer part of the Capital Improvement Program from
current revenues,

The recomnended pro:ram schedules $35,000 from current reve-
nue for capital improvements in 1960-1961, The yearly average for
the next five years is $183,000, This is a smaller amount of fi-
nancing from current revenue than was planned a yesr ago, It would
be desirable to increase this fizure consideraoly, but unforturately
with the existing and projected level of city revenues, it does not
presently appear that more funds will be available soon.

In the event that a federally-aided public works program
became necessary and activated to fizht a jeneral increase in uneii-
ployment, the recommended projram could be accelerated and the pre-

sently deferred projects could be advanced in timing.

-16-




SCHEDULE A

SULARY
RECUILIENDED
CAPITAL BUDGET
1960-1961

Department Code Pro ject Estimated Cost

Piiblic Works PY 4 Highway Construction in

Unimproved Streets $ 200,000
P97 5 Highway Reconstruction 150,000
Py 3 Sewer Construction in

Unimproved Streets 150,000
PY 7 Sewerage Disposal Flaat

and Pumping-Station Im-

proveients 300,000
P26 Dock Extension and New

Facilities at Fields

Point 1,200,000
PW29 Highway Equipment Build-
ing 100,000 _
PW31 Fox Point Hurnrricane Bar-
rier 1,750,000
Recreation Department RD 6 Playground Improvenents 35,000
RD 2 Smith Hill Pool and Gym-
nasium ) 240,000
Redevelopment Agency D7-R West River 724,495
D7-B Lippitt Hill "400,000
D3-A Central-Classical - © 700,000
A-1 liashapaug Pond ' 2,500,000
School Department SD 3 ilary E. Fogarty Elementary 5254000
SD 5 .Camden:Avenue 550,000

SD 8 School iiodernization Program 500,000

Traffic Engineering TE 8 letropolitan Off-Street

Parking Lot 451,000
Current Revenue § 35,000
Bonds 9,740,495

TOTAL 1960-1961 Capital Budget (Exclusive of Water o
Supply Board) $ 9,775,495




000002

000°0ST  000°0ST  000°0ST uorgonmgsucoey KemySTH ;4
000°051 000°0sT 000°0ST 000002 0004002 000°002 sqeeaqg pescadurun
UT uoT1onIsuo) AemydTH
S3om oITdNd

659°1€ s300g JI0F UOTFO90LI 9JTT
XavedIT O11dnd

%000°G€ SutqudT] quesssIon T .
000°0ST wntseumin eoTTod
%000°0S Jo1TAUS pue oo( JuTiIed’
%000°SL 01 BuTATed
INHNIM VI3 HOITOd

+#000°08 uxeq Luog
3000 “ONT SutpTIng OgHAeDeRaN
%000°0€ quendtnby esnoy 0} e8e2aep _
#*000°01 TTIH sweTTTIM Losied - peoy Teng '
300008 st1ed
SWeTTTIH 4680y — UOTI®1S FI0JUOH

INTRINVITA M4V

quoweoeTdoy UOTIBLS
#*000 ‘0N #000°01 %000 ‘o #*000°0f %000°0N qususoeTdey snyeaeddy :
INHVIMVIHT FHIA

9961 I933V

9961-G96L  G96T-T96T  TM96T-E961 €96T-296T  296T-T96T  T961-0961 q0sload

o%e( pPepusmmOday

9961 = 0961

AYEYD08d INENTAOULINI TVIIAVD

CICNIEINNODEY



*000°¢S¢€ *000°5¢ *000°S€E #000°S€ #000‘G€
000°00T 000°00T 000°00T 000°¢00T 000°00T
0000001
000°00€¢T
000°002
000°€002
ooo‘ce
000°05L°T
000°00T 000€00T 000°00T 000001 000°00T
996T JI933V 906T-5961  G96T-T96T N9ET-€96T  £961-2961 296T~1961

#000°5¢€

Amvooonoom

T96T~096T

quawasoadwy punoxdferg
sToog
Su'TUUTMG POOUIOqUITaN
000012 unTs
-euuidy pue Tood TTTH UITUS
INATIN VAT NOTIYTO®I

POPNTOUT JUBL) TBISPS]
000¢0Lt @yeutxoxddy (®)
ﬂ STTeM
JBATY A9yongyenbseuooy
FOTIISTI(
199435 UTE] YJJION-UOTH
~-ONIRSUO) IBM 8T ULIOYG
1881135 yieg
Jeay o3pTag meN
UOTIONILSUODIY
edptag 389a%5 U3TUS
UoTAONISU0d9Y 83pTag
3004 183J1g puele]
JaTaxeg
SUBOTJIINH UTOd XO4
JuUTog SPTOTA
18 SOT}TTLOR MoN
pU® 0O JO UOTSULIXY
Burpting Lemy3ty mey
gqusweaoxd
~uT uotjeqg Jurdumg pue
queTq Tesodsig edeiomeg
sqaeaaqs peasoxdurrup
UT UOT3ONI}SUO) Jomsg
SYOM DI'1dNd

000°08L°T

000002 ‘1T

000°001

000051

noafoag




*000°0TT *000°01T #*000 ‘00€ #000°S€2 *000°5€2 #000°G€
000°15
*000°0T #000°0T #000°01 #000°0T *000°0T
#000°52 #000°62 #%000°62 *000°52 #000°52
000°005 000 “00S
000°000°%1
000°000°T
000°00L 000°000°¢T 000°000°T
000 ‘058
000525
000°000°¢T 0G0 °000°T 000¢000°2
000°000°¢T 000°000°T 0°0¢000°%2
000 “00¢€ 000°008 000°00L°T 000°005°¢T
£ € 9 (4 ' ) mm: qJN
000 ‘00€ 000€00L 000°00S°T  000°000°2  000°000°2
000°00T 000°009° T 000f0CN ‘T 000°005°2
000°0S 000°052 000000t 000°‘00L
000°0S 000°051 000001
000°S1
000°5¢€
996T 1937V 996T-4996T GO6T-T96T 96T-£96T €98T-206T  296T-T96T T961-0961

H#BNUAYY qUBIING

eousptaOLg JO
£31) £q FOOT odueutq (q)
apPNTOUT quedn Telepsog
000¢0L% erewxoxddy (e)

907 3uTyIreq
100135~330 uelTTodoxIeoN
quousdedey Jo99f SuTsjaeg
uorsg
-onJqsuo) TRUBTG OTIIetl

DNIYHFANIONT O0Id44VdL

wexdodg
U0 T3e2TUIOPOY] TOOoYOS
LxequawaTg pooMuTy
Arequswety TITH 233TddTT
Y3TH T1e0TsseT)
AxequswsTd SnUSAY uspue)
Lrequeu
-aTq L3aeBog *q Axepn
INTWIN Vd3d TOOHOS

2ouspTAOId YINOS
auolSqTeY) IaM0]
TTTH TeIeped
JSATY 383N
Temsusy 8pIg I5%L
qypued Snedeysep
%mwwmmmﬂolamnpnoo
TTTH 3%1ddTT

XONTOV INTIJOTIARTTY

BaJIy
quoudoToaopay TeBOTSSEL)

~Teaqua) ut punoadfeid
punoxBAeTd TTTH 331ddTT
INTRINVIEQ NOILVRMOHY

a09f0oag




00005t ¢ 000091 L 000°0S€¢S  659¢662¢Q 000°550°L senfoceeet
- 000°051 000°655°2
— #3000 502
000051
#%000°09
*x000°S1.
000°0ST* T
#6000 °08
000051 000¢002°t
3#+000°0¢€
000°09NE  000°09M¢L 000°0S€°S  659°662°¢g 000°509¢9 SENSLLYE
000°0G€°€  000°0SE*L 0000506 659°T190°g 000°0LE‘9  S&°ONLE
006T d933V - O0BT-996T G9BT-T061 NOET~€96T  £96T-2961 296T-196T T96T~096T

TVIOL ANWVYD
TvLoidns

mepung UoTs
-1o3Xy UOT}BTIO
—aadeqg ao3®l

1INPUOYH NUEBNUOORINSN
qe waqsAg UOTINATIG
-ST(] 0} JUAWSOIOFUTIY
senuaay

8utTasig pue Jeqsqey e
SOATE[ UOTIASSUT YOUT-ZH
SHJIOM TOTABOTF

-TJang eyl ' SeTITTTORd
Joqe) 90TAXeg pepuedxy
S3{a0) UOTY

~BOTITANG J9%el 01 SIUSW
-oa0gdul pue SUOT3BISNRTY
S04 UOTFRITITIN]

4® S9T}TTTO®J UCTISSTW
~SUBI], IeMOJ Pasesloul
JIOAJISS9Y UOTINQTIFSIQ
quoent

-eoeTdey eaTEBp J91TTLJ

@vod X1dd0S YELVk

Te109a08

spuog

q0efoag




APPENDIX A




Code
No.

w5
P26

P28
B29
P31

PV 3

RD 6
RD 2

RD 9
RD12
D2-R
D7-R
D7-B
SD 3

3D 5

SD 8

Table 1

Current Status of;Pfojects'in .
Recommended. 1959-1960 Capital Budget

Project

Highway Construction in
Unimproved Streets
Highway Reconstruction
Dock Extension and New
Facilities at Fields
Point
Supporting Facilities in
West River Redevelopment
Area
Highway Equipment Building
Fox Point Hurricane Bars
rier
.Sewer Construction in Un-
“improved Streets
"Playground .Improvement
Smith Hill Pool and Gym-
nasium
Lower South Providence
Playground
Ardoene Street Playground
Point Street
West River
Lippitt Hill
Mary E. Fogarty
(Lower South Providence)
Elementary School
Camden Avenue
(Danforth Street)
Elementary School
School Modernization
Program

Current Estimate

Recommended  of Expenditures
Present Status 11959-1960" by Sept. 30, 1960
In Progress $ 250,000 $ 250,000
In Progress 150,000 150,000 |
In Progress $,0,0C0 800,000
Completed 270,000 270,000
In Progress 600,000 600,000
In Progress 600,000 600,000
In Progress 150,000 125,000
Completed 35,0004 35,0003
In Progress 1;40,000 200,000
In Progress 20,000 155,000
In Progress 75,000 325,000
to Be Completed 25,000 25,000
In Progress s2l, 195 2L,L95
In Progress 147,630 793,95k
In Progress 850,000 475,000
In Progress 870,000 1;50,000
In Progress 5005000 500,000
Current Revenue 35,0003 BS,OOQ%
Bonds 5,912,125  5;693,lhd
55,947,125 5,728,LLY"

TOTAL (Exclusive of Water Supply Board




Table 2

Comparative Summary
Capital Improvement Program

1960-1966
Requested Recommended
Fiscal Excluding Water Including Water Excluding Water Including Water
Year Supply Board ~ Supply Board Supply Board Supply Board
1960-61  § 8,405,154 $10,960,15k $ 9,775,L95 $12,330,L95
1961-62. 8,225,000 8,675,000 6,605,000 7,055,000
1962-63 8,970,000 8,970,000 8,299,659 8,299,659
1963-64 L, 580,000 4,580,000 5,350,000 5,350,000
196L4-65 5,980,000 5,980,000 7,460,000 7,160,000
1965-66 3,460,000 3,460,000 3,460,000 3,160,000
Total  $39,620,15L $12,625,150 $1,0,950,154 $13,955,15L




Estimated et

Tabie 3

General and Loung-Term Deot

and

Annuval Debt Service

based on

Recowiended Capital Duprovenent Progran

Fiscal Year

Net Debt at

f\v

Annual Debt

gnd of Year Service Charge
1959-1860 $47,188,864 34,044,366
1960-1961 53,635,389 4,277,232
1061-1¢62 55,226,073 4,342,026
1962-1963 56,452,635 4,735,016
1963-1964 55,815,600 4,334,145
1964-1€65 54,186,412 4,894,934
1965-1966 51,867,012 4,536,496
1966-1967 48,395,341 4,741,139
1967-19638 $45,560,335 $5,008,315
19683-1969 41,932,933 5,181,777
196¢-1970 40,965,068 5,218,016
1970-1971 37,082,673 5,204,622 .
1971-1972 33,594,141 4,772,134
1972-1973 30,243,298 4,516,163
1973-1974 27,100,847 4,199,093
Fote: 1, Assuming S-year deferrals on principal payments.

All figures are exclusive of Water Sulply Board.,
Itens within the
Capital Improvement Pro; ram to be financed from current revenues

assuile new bnud issues to be financed at 31%.

are excluded.

Fijures

Figures above line indicate the probable efiect on net
debt and debt service as tue 1960-1966 Ca,.ital Tuproveiient

Prosram is accouplished and funded.

#i ures below the line

1nd10ate only the rate of decline in debt under the artificial
assumption of no additional borrowing subsequent to co.ple-

tion of the 1960-1966 progra:.

Source: City controller. Predictioas are based upon the
schedule of Capital Improvement Projects for 1960-
1966 and the anticipated scuedule of funding the
projects,




APPENDIX B

TABLES PRESENTING A
RECORD OF CITY OF PROVIDENCE FINANCES

1945 - 1960



TABIE I

GENERAL FUND RECEIPIS

City of Providence
1945 - 1960

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Depart- Rents
{iscel- mental and Grants- Racing Property Non-Revenue
Year laneous Revenue Interest In-Aid Receipts  Taxes Receipts. Total
195 $7599 § 575 $ 9k 0§ 9294 586 $ 13,294 § 899 $ 16,976
1946 620 663 139 821 1,L15 13,302 1,517 18,477
1947 797 8oL 82 962 1,165 13,220 1,485 18,605
1948 823 1,0L7 86 3,148 1,269 13,399 1,324 21,096
1949 815 1,086 75 3,585 956 14,075 1,086 21,678
1950 820 1,215 108 L, 666 803 16,831 302 24,745
1951 832 1,251 225 3,8ub 718 17,180 350  2L,L00
1952 819 1,368 169 3,755 1,167 18,3kL4 L35 26,057
1953 83L 1,51k 251 3,579 1,289 18,733 L83 26,683
1954 870 1,579 212 3,328 1,256 19,901 921 28,068
1955 881 1,618 221 3,536 1,373 20,055 759 28,4k
1956 95h 1,732 27L 3,973 1,020 21,432 582 29,965
1957 990 1,62L 276 3,985 1,158 22,875 411 31,319
1958 1,083 1,663 265 4,793 1,080 2h,105 754 3L,0L3
1959 1,952 2,365 315 3,976 815 2L, 650 702 34,776
1960% 1,890 1,777 285 L,1h6 1,020 26,817 655 36,590

¥ Estimated

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence (Controller's Reports).

NOTES:

revenues in the Controller's Report:

(1) These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Board.
(2) WMiscellaneous includes these items from the general fund report on

Business and nonbusiness, state shared

liquor tax licenses, special assessments, fines, donations and sewer rentals.
also includes poll taxes and dog license fees from the School Fund section of the
Controller's Report.
(3) Departmental Revenue includes all items listed under total depart-
mental revenue in the Controlier's Report plus School Departmental Revenues listed
separately in the School Fund.
(}) Grants-in-Aid includes all items listed under general fund revenues
in the Controller's Report plus grants—in-aid for schools and public school
teachers' salaries as listed separately under the School Fund.
(5) Total includes total General Fund Receipts (less the Water Supply
The sum of the subtotals may not always equal

Board) plus School Fund Receipts.

It

the total column because the numbers have been rounded off to the nearest thousand.




squnoooe STOOYOS OTTAnd oys JoF 4deoxs saanjtpuadxs pung Tersusd uo paseq age Lxodseqed somw ut sTeq0} 9yl (2)
*paeog A1ddng Io3®) 8U3 JO SATSNIOX® ade soandty 8seyl (1) :STION

*aouapTa0lg Jo £31D 8y} Jo sqzodey TeIOUBRULS Tenuuy umomamvw

pelRULySH i
n8s€9f  SLSST  028f9 129N 208°T  696°e 096 0T16°0T €N ngLét SHoéN 528 %0961
Laeceng NLEST 1209 MEESN o9t 619 2 9¢g égtot 164 gT9°‘t ASAL| 19 6461
Lo€e LTHT 910°9 TOoNfN ot £6tce 968 T6L°6 €18 265°T 0gg°c 91 . 9561
q£9¢0¢ gg2‘T 0fIfS 201N c6nt €2ee T2T°T T26°g 225 T65°T ngo ‘e o091 LG6T
609€62 N6 T 66Q°N  GSEfN 095°T 622°2 €9L 099°¢g ola| 925 ‘T 265°¢€ €62 - 9S6T
96L¢1le 022°T 269 Lsgfg £6N°T £02°2 L69 LT16°L e 6Nt FALES S0€ ' 4461
g12¢l2 €9T‘T  oNs‘N  €Lée Lot 196°T 269 £9€¢L 29¢ €95°1 ¢ 9L S61
T€L¢52 TLOST 28T 29L°¢ .21 5602 £€9 6£2°. 549 TNt geEs ‘e Loz £56T
TLNs2 QET T €MTN  Te9fE 002°T £6c€e 299 9659 149 1621 289°¢¢ x| 2561
609°€2 1( L G09°¢ 996 2262 Q€S INEAL S0€ 04Tt 695 €€ 061 66T
9LE“Ne 056 99L°€  00S°E e L1s¢¢ €8 L£2%9 662 T2T°T 96€°¢E 62T 056T
gMMétz 198 Z9ec  TE6f2 SS9 zlo‘e S9N afo‘9 862 860°1 6EE“E 0T 6n6T
cg9‘oz €18 902¢C  ME2fe 959 STECT 2sn L66°S gLz L6 Ten‘e 9¢T gnét
9TT 9T LSL 2€Le  2n9te 29. 90¢T 9€¢ LLE5T 262 £26 0£5°¢¢ 10T LN6T
T99°.T 969 N9 L69°2 199 198 192 qTLen 692 g oMo ‘N S6T N6t

99T ¢ €29 §covfz $esefe $ LLS § 69 ¢ Ttz ¢ &16°n%  oge ¢ geg ¢ @nc ¢ zse § SMeT

Te10l 3,400  KqoJeg  exdo  U3IBOH  e4ejToy UOTIedI08y  S[OOUYdG  SuoTing  Suolsusd  ©JTAISG  Snosuey|  JBdX
Tedsusy OTITAnd OTTAng OITGRd  OTTARd  PUB S¥Ied  OTTAnd  —TI3U0) 3990  -T9OSTH

(000°T 3s8xesu 0% §,000 UI)
0961 = SM6T
aouepTAOdd Jo £1TD

SHINITANAIXE DNTLVEHEd0
IT TIgvl




“puesnoyl 3Sslesu syl 03
JJO DPOpUNOI Useq oA®BY SJISCUMU 9Y} OSnedaq WumToo [e303 oYy} Tenbo semTe qou Lew sTejo0lgns syz jo ums 8yl (L)
*s3JIop OTTOnd J8pun ueyl Joyled YiTedH OTIANd
J9PUN POPNTOUT 9dE SUOTLelg FJI0JWOH OTTARg PU® SISNOYH yjeg OTTdnd JI0F seanqtpuedxe oy3 gG4L ut Butuurdsg (9)
: * £1089780 SNOsURTISISTH{ oYl 01 POPPe SeM puny souednsuy oITq oYUl 2661 Jo sy (9)

*UOT]BIISTUTWPE TBISUSE JOJ PuU®B TETOUBUTI JX0J STe30% oyl Sutppe £q pouTe}qo ST SIN}TPUadXs | JUSWUISACH TeJI8US), ()
*qq0dey S, I0TT0OIIUC)

ayq ut Areqexedes palsSTT ,SUOTIBIQSTS), JOF seanjrTpuedxe oyj sopulout LI103s4e0 UOTIBSI09Y pue s)ted sUL ()
spunj TeIoued oyj WOXJ OpeRW 9S0U} 0%

TERUOTATPPE SoanqTpusdxs SspnToUT pue pung Tooydg oy} Jopun Lrojesedss pejsTT ST sTooyss oT1Tqnd Joj aanqTpusdxa Te10% 8YJL

Py 3u0d IT ¥ILVl




TABLE III
GENGRAL IUND RECEIPTS AND OPERATING EXPENDITURES
City of Providence
1945 - 1960

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Total Total Excess of General
General Fund Operating Fund Receipts Over Operating

Year Receipts Expenditures  Operating Expenditures Deficit
1945 $ 16,996 $ 16,426 $ 5850

1946 18,477 17,861 616

1947 18,605 18,116 489

1948 21,095 20,685 411

1949 21,678 21,4438 230

1950 24,745 24,376 369

1951 24,400 23,809 591

1952 26,057 25,471 586

19563 26,683 25,731 952

1954 28,068 27,215 853

1955 28,442 27,796 646

1956 29,965 29,609 356

1957 31,319 30,635 684 N

1953 34,043 33,074 969

1959 34,776 34,327 449

19603 36,590 36,554 36

Tstimated

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence

YCTE: Exclusive of the Water Supply Board,




TASLE IV
WAT3IR SUPPLY BOARD OPERATIONS
City of Providence
1945 -~ 1959

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

, Gross Water Operating Operating
Year Receipts BExpenditures Surplus Net Debt
1945 $ 1,912 $ 1,347 $ 565 $ 9,701
1946 1,932 1,433 499 9,126
1947 2,002 1,490 512 8,304
1948 2,228 1,778 450 T,772
1949 2,262 1,859 408 7,384
1950 2,283 1,842 441 6,594
1951 2,293 1,983 305 6,205
1952 2,377 2,003 374 5,752
1953 2,437 2,039 408 5,473
1954 2,450 1,963 487 5,056
1955 2,545 2,055 490 4,532
1336 2,608 2,165 443 4,071
1357 2,585 2,151 434 3,586
1358 2,592 2,318 274 3,138
1959 2,632 2,320 312 2,609

SOTURCE: City Controller and Board of Commissioners of Sinking Funds,

NCTE: Net Debt as of September 30, 1945 -~ 1959,




TABLE V
NET GTWERAL LONG-TERii DEDT
AND
AINUAL DEBT SERVICE CHARGE
City of Providence
1945 - 1939

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Annual Debt

Year Net Debt Service Charge
1945 $ 40,305 $ 3,457
1946 338,599 4,027
1947 37,116 3,511
1948 37,011 3,401
1949 39,987 3,319
1950 43,681 3,396
1951 43,752 3,569
1352 43,305 3,652
1953 42,037 3,538
1954 ' 42,248 ' 3,471
1955 41,756 3,512
1956 39,672 3,592
1257 42,204 3,684
185 44,090 3,880
1959 45,049 4,232

S0URCE: City Controller and Annual Report of City Treasurer,

NOTZ: These figures are exclusive of the Water Supply Doard,
Tre annua'l debt service includes payment of principal
anl interest,

Net Debt, exclusive of Water Supply Debt is determined as
folliows:

For 1959 - Total Serial Donds $ 36,653,000

Less Sinking Funds and Premium on
Serial Docds 633,463

35,567,537

Plus Notes Payable 9,079,857

Net Debt 45,049,394




TABLE VI

WET GENERAL LONG-TERM DERT
LY PURPCSZES
City of Providence
1954 and 1959

(In 000's to nearest 1,000)

Amount of Debt

Purpose 1954 1959
Addition to Central Library $ 1,950 $ 1,853
Area Development = ==e=- 2,307
Dridges 30  eeee-
Funding - Operating Deficit 900 390
Garage and VWarehouse 210 720
Highways 7,079 7,691
Highway Equipment Building = ===-== 130
Housing 2,670 2,135
Incinerator and Sewage Disposal 1,835 1,568
Hunicipal Dock 1,470 1,151
Parks and Playgrounds 1,065 1,798
Police and Fire 1,967 1,474
Public Improvements 2,100 1,191
Refunding 6,904 4,568
Rehabilitation~Hurricane 1,100 1,050
Sanitation Garage 198 00000 me=e-
lodernizinz School Buildings = =--==- 2,225
Schools 6,269 7,278
School Athletic Fields 1,074 874
Sewagze Treatment Bonds = 00===--- 3,987
Sewers 1,121 1,170
Traffic Siznal Installation 300 400
Unemployment Relief 4,549 1,634
ToPoho 57 . 987
World War Hemorial 76 31
Total $42,921 $45,732:%
Less Premiums on Donds Sold and Surplus
in Sinking Fund Allocated to General
Debt - 673 - 683
Net Debt $42,2438 $45,049

SOURCE: Annual Financial Reports of the City of Providence

NOTH: Exclusive of Jater Supply Board

% The totals may not always he equal to the sum of the debt figures

broken down by purpose because the numbers have been rounded off to

the nearest thousand,




Hy 'EJDNdOlAOHd
A0 9y 1y ALE)

U3 Hden & 1719

t





